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In the last year, have there been any significant changes to your organization or program?

Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo leads the way in promoting equity, inclusion, and respect by
advocating for the integration of diverse perspectives to ensure meaningful representation in all levels of
community life. We create an environment where everyone can contribute to their full potential for the
prosperity of our community.

What is your organization's Mission Statement?
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We are requesting funding to expand and enhance community services that promote equity, inclusion,
and cultural understanding in the Wood Buffalo region. MCA provides a vital hub for newcomers,
ethnocultural groups, and Indigenous partners, delivering programs that break down barriers, foster
intercultural dialogue, and build strong community connections.

With funding support, MCA will strengthen its core services and outreach in the following key areas:
Language Access and Navigation: Through our certified Interpretation and Translation program, MCA
provides professional interpretation in over 50 languages and supports training for local multilingual
residents to become certified interpreters. This service ensures newcomers and community members
can access essential services, education, and employment opportunities without language barriers. This
is also a service other sector partners access to better serve their clients.

MCA Programs including Cultural Awareness and Anti-Racism Education: MCA delivers training and
community events that build cross-cultural understanding. Funding will support expanded workshops for
schools, workplaces, and organizations. This training will equip participants with practical tools for
inclusivity and anti-racism.

Newcomer and Family Supports: Our Welcome Centre and programs such as Financial Literacy,
Indigenous Financial Literacy, and English Language Learner Assistance empower families to navigate
settlement, education, and employment systems while fostering intergenerational success.

Community Engagement and Celebration: MCA organizes signature events such as the Multicultural
Expo, Multiculturalism Day Festival, Alberta Culture Days and Canada Day, bringing together thousands of
residents to celebrate diversity, learn from one another, and build lasting connections.

Indigenous Outreach Services which provide a platform for sharing and experiencing diverse cultural
perspectives, essential for intercultural understanding and learning.

These services directly contribute to creating a more welcoming, inclusive, and resilient region. Funding
will allow MCA to meet increasing demand, expand reach into rural and Indigenous communities, and
ensure equitable access to cultural, educational, and community resources for all residents.

Please summarize the proposed service(s) that your organization is requesting funding for.
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The Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo is committed to implementing strategic cost-saving
initiatives that enhance organizational efficiency and financial sustainability. The Association actively
utilizes non-profit discount programs, shared service agreements, and in-kind community partnerships to
reduce operational expenses while maintaining program quality. In addition, MCA leverages volunteer
engagement, collaborative partnerships, and resource-sharing opportunities with local organizations to
maximize impact with minimal cost.

To further support long-term sustainability, the organization continues to adopt digital tools and cloud-
based systems that streamline administrative processes and reduce overhead.

Please explain any cost savings initiatives the organization has, or is planning, to implement:
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Attachments

MCA_Strategic_Plan_2022-2025_(002)_(1).pdf
10.5 MB - 09/26/2025 1:22 PM

Total Files: 1

Upload Strategic Plan

Budget_26-27_(2)_(1).xlsx
62.8 KB - 09/26/2025 1:25 PM

Total Files: 1

Please attach a budget breakdown for each program, project, service or event if there are multiple
requests included in this application.
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Declaration

Declaration: – In making this application, I , the undersigned, confirm:

that I have read the appropriate Grant Guidelines;
that I understand that this application form and all required attachments must be completed in full
and received before 2025-10-14 4:30 p.m. MT;
that I understand that this application form and any attachments shall be part of the Community
Investment Program Approval Committee (CIPAC, Council Appointed) meeting agenda and
accessible through all methods that the public meeting agenda is available;
that I understand the term of the Grant is January 1 to December 31, 2026 and that all
expenditures must happen during this term; and
that I am authorized by the applicant organization to complete the application and hereby
represent to the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo’s Community Investment Program and
declare that to the best of our knowledge and belief, the information provided is truthful and
accurate, and the application is made on behalf of the above-named organization and with the
Board of Directors’ full knowledge and consent.
that I understand the personal information collected in this application is collected under the
authority of Section 4(c) of the Protection of Privacy Act and is managed in accordance with the
Act. It will be used to process your application and contact you if needed during the review of this
application. If you have questions about the collection or use of your personal information, you
may contact the Manager, Community Partnerships and Initiatives, at 9909 Franklin Avenue, Fort
McMurray, AB T9H 2K4 or at 587-919-5522.

I do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this application contains a full and correct account
of all matters stated herein.

Acknowledgement

Muna Ali

Applicant Name

Executive Director

Position/Title

Date: 10/12/2025
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The MCA is deeply committed to ensuring that all programs, services, and events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who wishes to participate. Our work is guided by the values of equity, respect, and
belonging, and we intentionally design programs that remove barriers to participation.
MCA is a model of accessibility and inclusion. MCA provides ongoing education and support through our
English Language Learner Assistance (ELLA) program. In 2024, we provided one-on-one and small group
tutoring to over 300 newcomer students across 78 schools. Students not only improved their literacy
skills but also gained confidence and a sense of belonging in their classrooms.
MCA offers services through the Welcome Center, our main goals are to remove barriers, provide access
to information, and provide a smooth transition into our community. We do this through partnerships
with other newcomer serving agencies to ensure we are not duplicating services in our community. MCA
is uniquely set up to help those whole do not fit criteria and tend to fall through the gaps. We work to
close the gaps in services.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

Through these initiatives, MCA not only celebrates Indigenous culture but also fosters healing, language
awareness, and cultural restoration. By embedding reconciliation into our services and events, MCA
builds understanding, mutual respect, and stronger relationships between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous community members.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Project Summary
Programs and Development
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MCA provides training in the school districts on English Language Learners Assistance supporting
newcomers where English is not their first language. MCA also offers customized training for local HR
managers, government departments, teachers, and social profits designed to help to attract, retain, and
integrate a diverse workforce. This is in keeping with the MCA mandate in that helping staff to become
more knowledgeable about managing diverse employees or clientele and creating a more welcoming and
inclusive environment for all in our region. Based on local research with employers
MCA’s cultural competency workshops are geared towards increasing cross-cultural awareness,
knowledge of local demographics, improving cross-cultural communication, awareness of cultural
differences, understanding differences in team styles, and improving knowledge of religions in our
community.
MCA's Welcome Center is unique in our ability to serve the community, as we are the only organization
that is not limited by funders or program parameters, because of this we serve everyone regardless of
their immigration status, ethnocultural, and financial standing. Due to this we are able to close the gap for
access to services for so many.

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

Finding gaps in education, supporting the community in alleviating, stereotypes, discrimination, prejudice,
and racism. Looking for opportunities to promote culture, inclusivity, equity within the region. Traveling to
rural communities to bring education and understanding. Supporting newcomer children and youth in
their journey to lean English and support becoming valuable members in the community.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

If we provide training, Education, and understanding then we will have a more accepting, higher
functioning, community. If our organization provides targeted training, education, and awareness
programs, then we will foster a more accepting, inclusive, and higher-functioning community, reducing
barriers for newcomers, and racialized populations, and strengthening social and economic participation
across Wood Buffalo.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

Project Summary
Programs and Development
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Staff: 2 full-time and 6 part-time staff members contributing to program delivery and coordination.

Instructors: 4 qualified instructors leading workshops, mentorship, and training sessions.

Volunteers: 10 community volunteers supporting program activities and participant engagement.

Materials: Printed resources, including workbooks, exercises, and other learning materials.

Technology: 10 laptops and internet access to support digital learning and virtual participation.

Venue: Rental spaces for workshops, training sessions, and events.

Advertising & Promotion: Online and print campaigns to recruit participants and raise program
awareness.

Communications: Planning, design, and scheduling support for program coordination and outreach.

Inputs: What resources will be invested to achieve your goal? (e.g., staff labour, venue space,
volunteers, computers, etc.)

Cultural Awareness Training

Anti Racism Training- Development

Tutoring Students services through ELLA

Financial literacy workshops

Financial Literacy for Indigenous Youth

The Tomorrow Project

Activities: What activities make up the program, project, service or event? (e.g., workshops, mentorship
sessions, etc.)

Project Summary
Programs and Development

 

Page 6 of 9















MCA is also well known for holding inclusive partnerships with Indigenous communities. Our Indigenous
Rural Outreach Coordinator bridges programming with Indigenous Elders, youth, and families. In 2024,
MCA delivered Indigenous Financial Literacy programs in Anzac, Conklin, and Fort Chipewyan and
supported 55 Indigenous students.
MCA ensures that everyone in Wood Buffalo can participate fully and with dignity. We do this by
embedding accessibility into every program, from language services to cultural celebrations.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

We engaged hundreds of children in Truth and Reconciliation learning activities and Indigenous Veterans
Day events (MCA), in partnership with the Royal Canadian Legion, proudly launched our Indigenous
Veterans Day events. This initiative provided a meaningful opportunity to honor Indigenous heroes and
recognize their contributions and sacrifices in service to Canada. We welcomed three elementary
schools, with over 120 students attending, to learn about the history and legacy of Indigenous veterans.
The program highlighted stories of resilience, bravery, and dedication, ensuring that young people gain a
deeper understanding of the important role Indigenous peoples have played in defending our country.
MCA is honored to help preserve these stories for future generations.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Project Summary
Rural and Indigenous Outreach
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In conversation with the Indigenous population,, and storytelling. Teaching the traditional values we have
learned that there is a need for creating relationships through conversa f our indigenous people to RMWB,
including the newcomers of our region. supporting #93 call to action. Help educate individuals about the
vast variety of knowledge that exists across diverse

Indigenous communities and what they face today. Understanding, Supporting Indigenous culture how
they see the world in view (physical, emotional, spiritual, and

intellectual)

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

Attending rural networking meetings. Collaborating with other agencies, that can collaborate and join in
on programming that is needed. Creating opportunities for understanding of cultural differences as well
as similarities to inform all community members that we all have greater opportunities with
understanding and acceptance. Ensuring all cultures support each other and understand we are all
deserving of equity.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

If we provide support and understanding opportunities our communities will grow and flourish with
diverse understanding and welcome others and can provide enrichment even through differences.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

Project Summary
Rural and Indigenous Outreach
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The MCA is deeply committed to ensuring that all programs, services, and events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who wishes to participate. Our work is guided by the values of equity, respect, and
belonging, and we intentionally design programs that remove barriers to participation.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

Bridging the gap between Indigenous community and newcomers. providing education and
understanding opportunities. Drawing parallels of understanding of ethnocultural diversity.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

The Welcome Centre is a one-stop-shop for newcomers in Wood Buffalo to be connected with
organizations that cater to their needs. Advocating to remove barriers, and confusion to processes for
newcomers. We know that there is a need because we had more than 30 families and more than 20
individual clients visit the centre who were in search of multiple resources such as career organizations,
housing supports, social networking opportunities and more that were required for their integration
journey. We have a rapidly growing community that will continue to need supports.

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

Project Summary
Welcome Center
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Listening to newcomer client’s needs and matching them with appropriate services in the community.

Setting up appointments on behalf of newcomers with services that they wish to take part in.

Eliminating frustrations experienced by newcomers, when they find that they are being moved from one
organization to another in order to find which service is best catered to their given circumstances.

We also hold a semiannual Welcome Fair event that is aimed at teaming up with multiple organizations in
order to provide newcomers with improved access to information about this community. We combine the
event with the Multicultural Expo and Multicultural Festival to ensure higher traffic. We also hold free
Notary Clinic sessions once a month to help offset the cost of legal paperwork to newcomers and
immigrants.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

If the Welcome Centre refers newcomers to the resources that they require, this will reduce their
frustrations about navigating the system and help familiarize them with the ways in which they can
improve their lives.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

Project Summary
Welcome Center
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Staff labour: Welcome centre coordinator runs the centre and staff members (usually 5 or 6 of us) will aid
in the preparation of events (such as the Welcome Fair).

-Bus Pass referral: Passes are typically $60 per month, but if newcomer cannot afford it, then a letter of
referral is written on behalf of them and sent to the city to lower the monthly amount to $10/month
(Passes are used such for job searching, recreation etc).

Venue rental: venues are needed when holding Welcome Fairs. The previous Welcome Fair used the
rental tent at Heritage Park and cost approximately $1600.00 to rent.

printed materials: these vary on need. Welcome centre booklets are printed and inserted in booklets that
are filled with brochures and pamphlets of local organizations that aid in the integration journey

Swag items are also needed to help promote the Welcome Centre and to pique the interest of newcomers

Inputs: What resources will be invested to achieve your goal? (e.g., staff labour, venue space,
volunteers, computers, etc.)

Semi-annual Newcomer events (Welcome Fair). The previous Fair held in June in combination with the
Multicultural Festival saw over 1500 people attend in order to enjoy cultural performances and learn more
about what their community has to offer.

-Collaborating with organizations: partnering with other agencies to help newcomers learn about
important information such as winter safety. We are hosting four sessions in the fall for newcomers and
will provide them with winter safety kits, and information on how to be prepared for winter in our region.
Importance of Credit workshop, resume writing collaboration workshop, We are expecting 25 individuals
per session.
Additionally Welcome Center will provide two workshops per month geared towards the needs of
newcomers, such as nutrition on a budget, How to watch out for fraud, and many more.

-Free Notary clinic sessions held monthly: Less December

Activities: What activities make up the program, project, service or event? (e.g., workshops, mentorship
sessions, etc.)

Project Summary
Welcome Center
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Youth, 2SLGBTQIA+, Immigrants, refugees and/or newcomers, First Nations, Métis, and/or Inuit Peoples,
Youth

Please identify the equity deserving population the program, project, service or event will serve.

Project Summary
Speak up Against Racism
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The MCA offers language services - through interpretation and translation - to the community, with
certified local interpreters and translators who are able to translate and
interpret documents and meetings in various languages depending on need. Recently, the MCA has also
hired on an ASL interpreter to be present at local events, ensuring that
those with hearing accessibility needs can also be present, welcomed, and included in the various
events, programs and services offered throughout the year.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

Through the MCA Indigenous and Rural Outreach department, all programs, events, projects, initiatives,
workshops, etc., are accessible to all rural and Indigenous
communities within the RMWB.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Increase the number of students and teachers equipped with tools to promote inclusion, as well as to
speak up against racism.

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

Project Summary
Speak up Against Racism
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Each year, the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo hosts Speak Up Against Racism workshops in
order to engage students and youth across the region to speak up
against racism, and to promote diversity, integration, inclusivity and unity within local schools and among
students. By equipping students to speak up, to prevent and
eliminate racism from happening in their surroundings through these workshops, students will be better
able to understand and apply inclusive practices in their day-to-day
lives.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

If the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo can provide these workshops to regional schools and
encourage students to be involved in the discussion, then this will create
awareness about racism and the harms it brings to the community.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

-Trained staff and facilitators
-Partnerships with local schools
-Hiring keynote speakers
-Funding (grants, sponsors, donations)
-Facility and venue rentals
-Print and digital media advertising space
-Technical requirements (presentations, sound systems, video playback, etc.)
-Photography and Videography
-Workshop materials (interactive activities, workbooks, etc.)

Inputs: What resources will be invested to achieve your goal? (e.g., staff labour, venue space,
volunteers, computers, etc.)

Project Summary
Speak up Against Racism
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The MCA offers language services - through interpretation and translation - to the community, with
certified local interpreters and translators who are able to translate and interpret documents and
meetings in various languages depending on need. Recently, the MCA has also hired on an ASL
interpreter to be present at local events, ensuring that those with hearing accessibility needs can also be
present, welcomed, and included in the various events, programs and services offered throughout the
year.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

Through the MCA Indigenous and Rural Outreach department, all programs, events, projects, initiatives,
workshops, etc., are accessible to all rural and Indigenous communities within the RMWB. Collaborating
with other agencies, that can collaborate and join in on programming that is needed. Creating
opportunities for understanding of cultural differences as well as similarities to inform all community
members that we all have greater opportunities with understanding and acceptance. Ensuring all
cultures support each other and understand we are all deserving of equity. Supporting Truth and
Reconciliation Calls to Action #93 to educate newcomers of our region.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Project Summary
Human Rights Day
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Every year on December 10, the United Nations observes International Human Rights Day. This day was
established in 1948 as a way to commemorate the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights - a pledge that acknowledges and protects the inalienable rights every human being is
entitled to (United Nations, www.un.org/en/observances/human-rights-day)
As one of Canada’s highest immigration populations, with 21.5% of the Wood Buffalo residents identified
as immigrants (Statistics Canada, 2022), this day is especially important to
acknowledge. To this day, newcomers can often face barriers through discrimination, stereotyping,
language barriers, misunderstanding, racism, and more.

In acknowledgement of Human Rights Day, the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo hosts annual
Conversation Cafes that allow for respectful and inclusive discussion, typically based around the set
theme for each year, allowing for community members to discuss Human Rights themes, encourage
intercultural collaboration and understanding, and foster cross-cultural appreciation and respect.

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

The Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo provides a public forum for community members to
discuss topics and ask questions around the theme of Human Rights.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

By providing a Human Rights Day Conversation Cafe, the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo
opens a safe, respectful and inclusive platform for residents of all walks of life to come together and
discuss the topic of Human Rights. With these discussion panels, we can continue to foster a community
of respect, understanding, collaboration and support for all diverse cultures.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

Project Summary
Human Rights Day
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The MCA offers language services - through interpretation and translation - to the community, with
certified local interpreters and translators who are able to translate and interpret documents and
meetings in various languages depending on need. Recently, the MCA has also hired on an ASL
interpreter to be present at local events, ensuring that those with hearing accessibility needs can also be
present, welcomed, and included in the various events, programs and services offered throughout the
year. In the past, the MCA has also offered emergency messaging during times of high stress. In 2020,
their Language Services and Communications departments worked hard to ensure that all emergency
messaging relating to Flood Evacuation, relocation, and COVID-19 emergency messaging was provided
in the top regional languages to ensure that all residents were able to receive this important information
without stress during a difficult time. The MCA has also partnered with the YMM Airport to provide
materials in multiples languages, and has partnered with Alberta Red Cross and local mental health
organizations to provide community health information packets to the region in multiple languages.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

The entire Wood Buffalo Region includes all Indigenous communities will continue to benefit from all our
services, understand, celebrate and respect the diverse cultures in our community. We collaborates with
our Indigenous partners to integrate and ensure cohesive message.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Language Barriers
7% of the Wood Buffalo population do not speak English (Statistics Canada, 2021)
148 languages spoken in Wood Buffalo (Statistics Canada, 2021)
21% Albertans live with hearing impairments (Statistics Canada, 2022)
Limited community language supports

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

Project Summary
Accessible Communication
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The MCA is working towards providing video subtitling in English and various translations, alternative text
for graphics, as well as ASL interpreting for video or live events.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

If the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo is able to provide accessible communications to the
public, then residents who experience visual/audio impairments and/or language barriers can feel
included, welcomed, and informed with the various programs, events and services that MCA provides to
the community.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

Staff labour for captioning videos
Funding for communications translation, interpretation and accessible design.
Accessibility and language software and tools for communications (speech-to-text captioning, assistive
technology)
Communications platforms (website, social media, visual (print/video) and radio advertising)
Community feedback

Inputs: What resources will be invested to achieve your goal? (e.g., staff labour, venue space,
volunteers, computers, etc.)

Project Summary
Accessible Communication
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The MCA offers language services—through interpretation and translation—to the community, with
certified local interpreters and translators who are able to support documents and meetings in various
languages depending on need. Recently, the MCA has also hired an ASL interpreter to be present at local
events, ensuring that those with hearing accessibility needs can also be welcomed and included in the
various events, programs, and services offered throughout the year.

In addition to language access, MCA ensures that all venues used for programs and events are
physically accessible and located on public transit routes. Programs are often low-cost to remove
financial barriers, and materials are designed in plain, inclusive language. The Association also works
closely with community partners and diverse cultural groups to identify accessibility gaps and develop
inclusive solutions.

A recent success includes providing multilingual and ASL-supported sessions during community events
such as Cultural Connections and International Day for the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, which
allowed newcomers, Indigenous partners, and residents with disabilities to participate
fully—strengthening a sense of belonging across the region.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

Through the MCA Indigenous and Rural Outreach Department, all programs, events, projects, initiatives,
and workshops are designed to be accessible and inclusive to Indigenous and rural communities across
the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo (RMWB). The department works collaboratively with
Indigenous leaders, Elders, and community partners to ensure programming reflects local traditions,
values, and priorities.

MCA actively supports initiatives that promote Indigenous culture, language, and reconciliation through
cultural awareness events, storytelling sessions, and youth engagement programs. For example, MCA
partners with the Royal Canadian Legion to host Indigenous Veterans Day events and collaborates with
schools to educate students about Indigenous heroes and history. These efforts foster mutual
understanding, celebrate cultural identity, and strengthen community relationships based on respect and
reconciliation.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Project Summary
Translation & Interpretation
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Logic Model

The Wood Buffalo region is home to one of the highest immigrant populations Canada-wide, with 21.1%
of residents living in the region being immigrants. Of this demographic,
25.8% recently moved to the Wood Buffalo region since 2016 (Wood Buffalo Local Immigration
Partnership Research Report, 2022. p. 15).

Because of this, it is essential that information and services can be provided in translated languages to
help overcome language barriers when accessing essential services and resources. As of the 2021
Statistics Canada report, 7% of the
Wood Buffalo population do not speak English, 81% speak a language other than French and English at
home.

Through the Multicultural Association’s Language Services department, the organization aims to
overcome language barriers by providing interpretation and translation services
to the community.

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?

-Hiring and training local interpreters and translators in a wide range of languages and situations (such as
document translation, remote and on-site interpretation, etc.)
-Ensure the Language Services has access to interpreters and translators who have specialties in specific
industries (such as legal, healthcare, marketing, government, technical, etc.) as well as who understand
the nuances of both languages and associated cultures in order to provide accurate and culturally
inclusive translations and interpretations.
-Adhere to privacy laws and regulations
-Seek and incorporate client feedback into business
operations and services enhancements

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)

Project Summary
Translation & Interpretation
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If the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo (MCA) provides accessible and professional Language
Services, then newcomers, immigrants, and residents with limited English proficiency will experience
improved access to essential services, information, and community resources. Research consistently
shows that language access directly improves social inclusion, employment outcomes, and equitable
participation in community life. By addressing communication barriers, this initiative ensures that all
residents can fully engage in local programs, access vital supports, and build a stronger sense of
belonging within the Wood Buffalo region.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

-Hiring casual certified and non-certified translators and interpreters.
-Accessible communications marketing through website, social media platforms, as well as print and
digital marketing.
-Establish local partnerships with other organizations and businesses.

Inputs: What resources will be invested to achieve your goal? (e.g., staff labour, venue space,
volunteers, computers, etc.)

-Develop interpreter and translator training programs
-Ensure MCA communications is accessible through language translation and interpretation
-Offer translation and interpretation services
-Community feedback

Activities: What activities make up the program, project, service or event? (e.g., workshops, mentorship
sessions, etc.)

Project Summary
Translation & Interpretation
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 Emplyee Health 

& Wellness 

Benefits

 Rural and 

Indigenous 

Outreach

Program 

Development

Training 

Development - 

EDI new 

development 

Welcome Center 

Sponsors Notary 

Clinic

Indigenous 

Financial Literacy 

Funded by RBC

Sana Elach Legacy 

Awards

Financial Literacy 

Program Funded by 

RBC

Multicultural 

Cookery
Communications

AGM & Volunteer 
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Canadian 

Multiculturalism 

Day

Canada Day
Alberta Culture 

Days (ABCD)

Human

Rights Day

Multicultural

EXPO

Speak Up Against 

Racism

Interpretation & 

Translation

English Language 

Learner's 

Assistance (ELLA)

REVENUES
Grants 256,367.68$         25,000.00$           86,704.00$           108,471.84$         25,000.00$           108,016.00$         -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                        79,073.84$           -$                        6,000.00$              -$                        3,000.00$              5,000.00$              -$                        5,000.00$              76,704.00$           50,000.00$           834,337.36$          

4050 Grant - Government of Canada -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4010 Grant - Government of Alberta -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        6,000.00$              -$                        3,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        9,000.00$              
4012 Grant - RMWB - CIP 256,367.68$         25,000.00$            71,704.00$            88,633.84$            -$                        33,016.00$            -$                        -$                        79,073.84$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        5,000.00$              -$                        5,000.00$              76,704.00$            -$                        640,499.36$          
4015 Grant - United Way - General -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        50,000.00$            50,000.00$            
4035 Grant - Other -$                        -$                        15,000.00$            19,838.00$            25,000.00$            75,000.00$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        134,838.00$          
4035 Grant - Red Cross -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Donations -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4110 Donations - Financial -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4135 Donations - In-Kind -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Fundraising -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        50,000.00$           50,000.00$            
4105 Fundraising - Casino -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        30,000.00$            30,000.00$            
4132 Fundraising - Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sponsorships -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        60,000.00$           10,000.00$           -$                        15,000.00$              1,500.00$              -$                        -$                        6,000.00$              15,000.00$           -$                        -$                        7,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        114,500.00$          
4060 Sponsorship - In-Kind -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4060 Sponsorship - McMurray Law -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              
4060 Sponsorship - Canadian Natural (CNRL) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        2,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        2,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        4,000.00$              
4060 Sponsorship - MLA -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4060 Sponsorship - Nexen -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4060 Sponsorship - RBC -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        10,000.00$            10,000.00$            -$                        15,000.00$              1,500.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        36,500.00$            
4060 Sponsorship - Syncrude -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4060 Sponsorship - Conoco Phillips -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,000.00$              
4060 Sponsorship - Service Credit Union -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4060 Sponsorship - Suncor Energy Foundation -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        50,000.00$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        15,000.00$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        65,000.00$            
4060 Sponsorship - Suncor Energy Services Inc. -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
4060 Sponsorship - Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,000.00$              -$                        -$                        4,000.00$              
4130 MCA Generated Revenues -$                        -$                        3,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        4,400.00$              -$                        4,400.00$              2,630.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        4,755.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        19,185.00$            

Flexible Funds -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Deferred Funds -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        5,040.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        12,000.00$           -$                        -$                        -$                        17,040.00$            
Total Revenues 256,367.68$         25,000.00$           86,704.00$           111,471.84$         25,000.00$           168,016.00$         10,000.00$           5,040.00$              15,000.00$              5,900.00$              79,073.84$           4,400.00$              14,630.00$           15,000.00$           3,000.00$              5,000.00$              23,755.00$           5,000.00$              76,704.00$           100,000.00$         1,035,062.36$      

EXPENSES
Employee Expenses 231,367.68$         22,500.00$           68,760.84$           88,633.84$           5,500.00$              115,938.24$         -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                        74,073.84$           -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        60,838.24$           74,400.00$           742,012.68$          

5900 Wages & Salaries 219,000.00$         -$                        62,127.00$            83,200.00$            5,500.00$              110,914.30$         -$                        68,640.00$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        55,914.30$            74,000.00$            679,295.60$          
5930 Employee Benefits (CPP & EI) 9,667.68$              -$                        4,833.84$              4,833.84$              -$                        4,423.94$              -$                        -$                        4,833.84$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,423.94$              -$                        33,017.08$            
5410 Health and Wellness -$                        22,500.00$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        22,500.00$            
5795 Supplementary Benefits (Fuel & phone) 2,700.00$              -$                        1,800.00$              600.00$                 -$                        600.00$                 -$                        -$                        600.00$                 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        500.00$                 400.00$                 7,200.00$              
5535 Pro Networking/Staff Development -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Departmental Expenses 25,000.00$           2,500.00$              17,943.16$           22,838.00$           19,500.00$           52,077.76$           10,000.00$           5,040.00$              15,000.00$              5,900.00$              5,000.00$              4,400.00$              14,630.00$           15,000.00$           3,000.00$              5,000.00$              23,755.00$           5,000.00$              15,865.76$           25,600.00$           293,049.68$          
5030 Advertising & Promotion* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        6,000.00$              -$                        -$                        950.00$                 3,150.00$              -$                        40.00$                   1,130.00$              4,030.00$              750.00$                 5,000.00$              21,050.00$            

Communications Reallocation ** 3,606.50$              7,000.00$              500.00$                 1,150.00$                500.00$                 12,756.50$            
5090 Bank Charges and Interest -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5107 Board Expense -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5110 Business Licenses & Fees -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5130 Casino Expense -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5160 Contractor/Casual Labour/Facilitator -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5250 Donations -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5310 Equipment Rental & Lease* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        450.00$                 450.00$                 
5320 Events Expense -$                        -$                        -$                        1,893.95$              -$                        10,777.76$            2,000.00$              -$                        2,450.00$                5,500.00$              -$                        2,300.00$              7,150.00$              15,000.00$            2,600.00$              2,170.00$              6,700.00$              3,750.00$              -$                        62,291.71$            

Flexible Funds Reallocations -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Honourariums -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        850.00$                 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,850.00$              

5331 I and T Expenses -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5300 Infrastructure & Moving Costs -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5420 Insurance Expense* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        600.00$                 600.00$                 
5800 IT Support and Maintenance* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5510 Materials & Supply Expense* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        19,000.00$            2,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        6,550.00$              27,550.00$            
5520 Meals & Refreshments Expense -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              3,500.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,500.00$              
5530 Memberships* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5540 Office Expense* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5510 Office Supplies* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Operational Expenses 25,000.00$            2,500.00$              17,943.16$            17,337.55$            9,500.00$              8,300.00$              -$                        -$                        1,500.00$                400.00$                 5,000.00$              400.00$                 1,330.00$              -$                        360.00$                 4,755.00$              8,365.76$              -$                        102,691.47$          
5531 Postage & Freight -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        5,000.00$              5,000.00$              

5010 Professional Fees (Accounting & Financial)* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        2,000.00$              2,000.00$              
5575 Regional Recreation Corp. (Venue Rental) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5570 Rent Expense* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        6,000.00$              6,000.00$              

Sana Elache Legacy Awards -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              
5710 Telephone & Communication Expense* -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
5740 Training Expense -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        10,000.00$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        2,500.00$              3,000.00$              15,500.00$            
5765 Transportation -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,500.00$              1,500.00$              
5760 Travel & Accomodation Expense -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000.00$              -$                        9,000.00$                -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        10,000.00$            
5575 Venue Rental -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        900.00$                    -$                        750.00$                 3,000.00$              -$                        -$                        850.00$                 8,270.00$              500.00$                 -$                        -$                        14,270.00$            

Other Expenses -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,040.00$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        4,040.00$              
Total Expenses 256,367.68$         25,000.00$           86,704.00$           111,471.84$         25,000.00$           168,016.00$         10,000.00$           5,040.00$              15,000.00$              5,900.00$              79,073.84$           4,400.00$              14,630.00$           15,000.00$           3,000.00$              5,000.00$              23,755.00$           5,000.00$              76,704.00$           100,000.00$         1,035,062.36$      

Total Revenues 256,367.68$         25,000.00$           86,704.00$           111,471.84$         25,000.00$           168,016.00$         10,000.00$           5,040.00$              15,000.00$              5,900.00$              79,073.84$           4,400.00$              14,630.00$           15,000.00$           3,000.00$              5,000.00$              23,755.00$           5,000.00$              76,704.00$           100,000.00$         1,035,062.36$      
Total Expenses 256,367.68$         25,000.00$           86,704.00$           111,471.84$         25,000.00$           168,016.00$         10,000.00$           5,040.00$              15,000.00$              5,900.00$              79,073.84$           4,400.00$              14,630.00$           15,000.00$           3,000.00$              5,000.00$              23,755.00$           5,000.00$              76,704.00$           100,000.00$         1,035,062.36$      
Net -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Events, Communications & Volunteers' Portfolio

Code REVENUES/EXPENSES
Language Services Portfolio

MULTICULTURAL ASSOCIATION OF WOOD BUFFALO - BUDGET 2026-2027
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Thursday October 2, 2025  
 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
Subject: Letter of Support and Partnership for Community Programming  
 
On behalf of Arts Council Wood Buffalo and the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo, we 
are pleased to express our strong support and commitment to partnering with each other in the 
delivery of Alberta Culture Days and other community programming initiatives in Fort McMurray. 
These initiatives align with our shared mission to create a remarkable quality of life through the 
creation and appreciation of arts and culture. 
 
We are committed to working collaboratively with each other to ensure the continued success of 
these projects. We recognize the pressing need for increased community connection and social 
wellbeing in our community.  
 
Our organizations have a history of successful collaboration, including entering a Memorandum 
of Understanding in 2019 to align our programs and services and ensure meaningful community 
engagement and eliminating any duplication of services, demonstrating our ability to work 
effectively together.  
 
For any further information or clarification, please contact:  
 
Liana Wheeldon    Muna Ali 
Executive Director    Executive Director 
Arts Council Wood Buffalo   Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo 
Phone:  587.674.1625    Phone: 780.880.2929 
liana@artscouncilwb.ca    executivedirector@mcawb.org 
www.artscouncilwb.ca   www.mcawb.org 
 
We look forward to the opportunity to collaborate on this important initiative and are confident in 
the positive impact it will have on our community.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Liana Wheeldon     Muna Ali 
Executive Director     Executive Director 
Arts Council Wood Buffalo    Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo 



AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE RMWB 
21-10019  MACDONALD AVE, FORT MCMURRAY, AB T9H 1S9            

PHONE:587-452-9334 ~ AUTISMSUPPORT@AUTISMRMWB.ORG  

 

 

Sept 24th, 2025 

 
To Whom It May Concern:  

 

Subject: Letter of Support and Partnership for the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo 

 

 

On behalf of the Autism Society of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo, I am pleased to express our 

strong support and commitment to partnering with the Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo (MCA) in the 

delivery of programs and services that foster inclusion, accessibility, and community connection. This initiative 

aligns with our shared mission to create a more supportive, welcoming, and empowered community for all 

families, regardless of cultural background or ability. 

We recognize the pressing need for culturally responsive and accessible programs that address barriers faced by 

newcomers, families, and individuals with diverse abilities. The MCA’s commitment to cultural bridging, 

newcomer support, and community engagement complements the Autism Society’s work in providing 

resources, respite, and sensory-friendly opportunities for families. Together, we can strengthen community 

capacity and ensure that no family is left behind. 

Our organizations have a history of collaboration, including joint initiatives such as sensory-friendly community 

events and cross-referrals for family resources. These successful efforts demonstrate our ability to work 

effectively together to meet the needs of the families we serve. 

As a committed partner, the Autism Society of the RMWB will contribute to this partnership in the following 

ways: 

• Roles and Responsibilities: Collaborate on inclusive program design, provide expertise in autism 

supports and family resources, and promote joint initiatives to our network of families. 

• Resources Committed: Staff time, volunteer support, and shared promotion of events and resources 

through our communication channels. 

For any further information or clarification, please contact: 

We are confident that this partnership will continue to make a meaningful difference in the lives of families and 

community members across Wood Buffalo. 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Tina Delainey 

Executive Director 

Autism Society of the RMWB 

780-715-7585 

AutismSupport@AutismRMWB.org                 

 

“CONNECTING THE PIECES OF OUR COMMUNITY” 



 

CONSTITUENCY OFFICE - 102 - 9912 Franklin Avenue - Fort McMurray - Alberta - T9H 2K4 

 

 
 
Community Investment Program 
Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo 
9909 Franklin Avenue 
Fort McMurray, Alberta 
T9H 2K4 
 
October 7, 2025 

Re: Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo CIP Application 

To Whom It May Concern, 

As the MLAs for the Fort McMurray region, we are writing to provide our support for the Multicultural 

Association of Wood Buffalo and their application for the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo (RMWB) 

Community Sustaining Grant. 

The Multicultural Association of Wood Buffalo (MCA) is a non-profit organization that supports cultural 

groups in the Wood Buffalo region and fosters cross-cultural awareness and understanding. MCA’s dedicated 

team of staff and volunteers work diligently to promote inclusion, celebrate diversity, and build stronger 

connections across our region. MCA provides a range of impactful programs and events, including the 

English Language Learners Program, which helps newcomers improve language skills and integrate into the 

community; Cultural Awareness Training, which fosters understanding between diverse groups; and the 

annual Multicultural EXPO, a flagship event celebrating the vibrant cultures within our region. Additionally, 

the MCA Welcome Centre serves as a crucial resource for newcomers, offering essential support and 

opportunities to connect with the community. 

Should the MCA be successful in their application, they will utilize funding to continue providing high-quality 

services, programs, and events, as well as to develop new opportunities that aim to bridge social and 

environmental gaps. This includes expanding their capacity to serve newcomers, enhancing their 

programming, and supporting events. The funding help MCA ensure that each patron is accommodated for 

and feels welcomed, improving quality of life for all residents in the community. 

As MLAs for the Fort McMurray region, we hope that our enthusiastic support for the Multicultural 

Association of Wood Buffalo and their application meets your approval. Should you require any additional 

information, please contact our office at your earliest convenience. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

 
Brian Jean, MLA, KC, ECA       Tany Yao, MLA 
Fort McMurray – Lac La Biche        Fort McMurray – Wood Buffalo 
Minister of Energy and Minerals                                 Parliamentary Secretary for Small Business and     
Phone: 780.588.7979                                                   Northern Development          
Email: fortmcmurray.laclabiche@assembly.ab.ca         Phone: 780.790.6014     

     Email: fortmcmurray.woodbuffalo@assembly.ab.ca             
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